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2011 Tax Return Filing Due Date  
 
Maine will conform to the federal due date change for 2011 individual income tax returns. The 
due date for federal tax returns ordinarily due April 15, 2012, is being changed to Tuesday, April 
17, 2012 due to the normal due date being Sunday, April 15 and the observance of Emancipation 
Day in DC on Monday, April 16, 2012. 
 
Additionally, Monday, April 16, 2012 falls on Patriot's Day, a holiday observed in Maine.  
Therefore, the due date for other Maine forms that have a statutorily defined due date of April 
15, 2012 or April 16, 2012 will also be extended to Tuesday, April 17, 2012. 
 

 
Maine Revenue Services Rulemaking Activity 

 
Maine Revenue Services has promulgated a new rule regarding formal advisory rulings on tax 
matters.  Rule 110, which took effect on August 13, 2011, establishes specific requirements for 
advisory ruling requests.  The rule provides that advisory ruling requests must state in writing the 
ruling requested (either in paper letter form or by email), and must include the following: 

 
1. A statement of material facts; 
 
2. The legal basis for the requested ruling; 
 
3. A statement of whether the taxpayer is currently under MRS examination, audit, 

administrative reconsideration or judicial review with respect to the issue(s) raised by the 
request for an advisory ruling; and 

 
4. A statement by the taxpayer or the taxpayer’s authorized representative that is 

substantially in the following form: 
 

“I declare that I have examined this request for an advisory ruling and to the best of my 
knowledge and belief the information presented in support of the requested ruling is true 
and complete.”   

Taxpayers and taxpayer representatives may also submit copies of any relevant supporting 
documentation.  Rule 110 may be seen on the MRS web site at www.maine.gov/revenue (select 
Laws and Rules). 
 



 

 2

 
Dates for Maine Sales & Use Tax Symposium 

 
The Sales, Fuel and Special Tax Division at Maine Revenue Services is pleased to announce 
dates for this fall’s Sales & Use Tax Symposium: 
 
Portland - November 3rd to be held at Keeley the Katerer 
Augusta – November 8th to be held at Maple Hill Farm Inn and Conference Center 
Bangor – November 10th to be held at Spectacular Event Center 
 
Details and registration form can be found at www.maine.gov/revenue under “What’s New at 
MRS”. 
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Department Telephone Numbers FAX Numbers E-mail Addresses 
Taxpayer Service Center (207) 287-2076 (207) 287-5855 
Appellate (207) 624-9854 (207) 287-3618 
Central Registration (207) 621-5129 (207) 287-3733 division.uctax@maine.gov 
Collections & Compliance (207) 624-9595 (207) 287-6627 compliance.tax@maine.gov 
Corporate Tax (207) 624-9670 (207) 624-9694 corporate.tax@maine.gov 
Economic Research (207) 624-9789 (207) 287-3618 
E-file Help Desk (1040 ONLY) (207) 624-9730 (207) 287-6628 efile.helpdesk@maine.gov 
Electronic Funds Transfer (207) 287-8276 (207) 287-6975 efunds.transfer@maine.gov 
Estate & Fiduciary Tax (207) 626-8480 (207) 624-9694 estatetax@maine.gov 
Fuel Tax (207) 624-9609 (207) 287-6628 fuel.tax@maine.gov 
Forms Request Line (207) 624-7894  
Income Tax Assistance (207) 626-8475 (207) 624-9694 income.tax@maine.gov 
Insurance Premium Tax (207) 624-9753 (207) 624-7729 
NexTalk (TTY Service) (888) 577-6690 
Payment Plan/Income Tax (207) 621-4300 (207) 621-4328 compliance.tax@maine.gov 
Payment Plan/Other (207) 624-9595 (207) 287-6627 compliance.tax@maine.gov 
Practitioners’ Hotline (207) 626-8458 (207) 624-9694 
Property Tax (207) 287-2013 (207) 287-6396 prop.tax@maine.gov 
Public Communications (207) 626-8478 (207) 624-9694  
Sales Tax (207) 624-9693 (207) 287-6628 sales.tax@maine.gov 
Tax Clearance Letters (207) 624-9628 (207) 287-6627  
Taxpayer Advocate (207) 624-9649 (207) 287-3618 taxpayer.advocate@maine.gov 
Withholding Tax (207) 626-8475 (207) 624-9694 withholding.tax@maine.gov 
Tax Violations Hot Line (207) 624-9600

This publication is designed to keep taxpayers, tax 
practitioners and the general public informed of 
developments, problems, questions and matters of 
general interest concerning Maine tax law, policy and 
procedure.  The articles in this newsletter are not 
designed to address complex issues in detail, and they 
are not a substitute for Maine tax laws and/or 
regulations. 

Suggestions for the Tax Alert? 
 
Please contact: Public Communications (207) 626-8478 
Maine Revenue Services 
PO Box 1060 
Augusta, Maine  04332-1060 


